
1 / 4

Germany-Erkrath: Furniture
2023/S 234-735445

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: matrix GmbH & Co. KG
Postal address: Düsseldorfer Straße 16
Town: Erkrath
NUTS code: DEA Nordrhein-Westfalen
Postal code: 40699
Country: Germany
Contact person: matrix GmbH & Co. KG
E-mail: Telephone:  +49 211-7570724
Internet address(es):
Main address: 
Address of the buyer profile: 

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, 
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Other type: matrix GmbH & Co. KG als Dienstleister des Ministeriums für Kultur und Wissenschaft des Landes 
NRW

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Fachkräftesicherung

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Beschaffung von Kommunikationsmitteln für die Gemeinschaftsoffensive zdi.NRW

II.1.2) Main CPV code
39100000 Furniture

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:

1 / 4

mailto:zdi-ausschreibung@matrix-gmbh.de
http://www.matrix-gruppe.de
http://www.matrix-gruppe.de
https://zdi-portal.de/?page_id=15595&preview=1&_ppp=aec62f0347
https://zdi-portal.de/?page_id=15595&preview=1&_ppp=aec62f0347


2 / 4

Die Auftraggeberin (matrix GmbH & Co. KG) übt die Funktion einer Landesgeschäftsstelle für die 
Gemeinschaftsinitiative zdi.NRW (http://www.zdi-portal.de) für das Ministerium für Kultur und Wissenschaft des 
Landes Nordrhein-Westfalen aus.
In dieser Funktion beschafft die Auftraggeberin finanziert durch das Land NRW Kommunikationsmittel für 
insgesamt 152 regionale Akteure in ganz NRW.
Dies sind 52 zdi-Netzwerke und 100 zdi-Schüler:innenlabore.

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 405 000.00 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
39154000 Exhibition equipment
39172000 Counters
39174000 Shop signs
79820000 Services related to printing

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DEA Nordrhein-Westfalen

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Die Anzahl, der von den einzelnen Akteuren bestellbaren Kommunikationsmittel ist begrenzt auf:
- Beach-Flag: maximal 4 Stücke
- Roll-Up 85x200 cm: maximal 4 Stücke
- LED-Wand 100x200: maximal 2 Stücke
- LED-Messewand 200x200: maximal 1 Stück
- Messetheke: maximal 1 Stück
Jedem Kommunikationsmittel ist ein kalkulatorischer „Preis“ (als Nettobetrag) hinterlegt. Diese „Preise“ 
entstammen einer vorhergehenden Marktrecherche und sind in keiner Weise bindend für die Angebote der 
Bieter. Jeder Akteur kann sich sein Paket in einem kalkulatorischen Gegenwert von maximal 2.310,92 Euro 
netto (exkl. Mehrwertsteuer) zusammenstellen. Es ist möglich, dass dieser Betrag und auch die oben genannten 
Stückzahlen in den „Einzelbestellungen“ nicht erreicht werden.
Die einzelnen Kommunikationsmittel können jeweils individuell bedruckt werden.
Die dazu vorgesehenen grafischen Vorlagen sowie die grafischen Individualisierungsmöglichkeiten sind der in 
den Ausschreibungsunterlagen genannten Landingpage genau zu entnehmen.
Es ist vorgesehen und gewünscht, dass alle Kommunikationsmittel leicht unterschiedlich bedruckt werden. 
Diese Unterschiede beziehen sich auf unterschiedliche, in die auf der Landingpage einsehbaren Grafikvorlagen 
einzusetzende Logos, Claims sowie Webadressen. Die Druckdaten werden zentral bei der Auftraggeberin 
erstellt und auf ihre Qualität und Vollständigkeit hin geprüft und dem Auftragnehmer jeweils zugeliefert.
Bei der Auftraggeberin wird eine zentrale Kommunikationsschnittstelle eingerichtet. Der Auftragnehmer 
kommuniziert ausschließlich mit dieser Stelle. Von ihr erhält der Auftragnehmer die zuvor inhaltlich und qualitativ 
geprüften Druckdaten.
Der geschätzte Gesamtwert beläuft sich auf bis zu 405.000,00 € ohne Mehrwertsteuer und setzt sich aus 
rund 355.000,00 € für die Beschaffung von Kommunikationsmitteln sowie zusätzlich aus zweimal rund 

2 / 4

http://www.zdi-portal.de


3 / 4

25.000,00 € ohne Mehrwertsteuer für die Jahre 2024 und 2025 für die Lieferung von Ersatzteilen und 
Ersatzkommunikationsmitteln zusammen.
Die gesamte Vertragslaufzeit beginnt mit dem Tag der Zuschlagserteilung und endet am 31. Dezember 2025. 
Die Lieferungen der Kommunikationsmittel müssen bis zum 25. Februar 2024 erfolgen.
Die Details zu den Leistungsbausteinen des Auftragnehmers können den Ausschreibungsunterlagen 
entnommen werden.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 405 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 02/01/2024
End: 31/12/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions:
Eignungskriterien gemäß Auftragsunterlagen

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.5) Information about reserved contracts
The contract is reserved to sheltered workshops and economic operators aiming at the social and professional 
integration of disabled or disadvantaged persons

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure
Accelerated procedure
Justification:
Fristverkürzung gemäß VgV gemäß VgV § 15 (4): 30 Tage, Die Bieter können ihre Angebote auf elektronischem 
Wege einreichen.

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

3 / 4



4 / 4

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 30/12/2023
Local time: 23:59

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
German, English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 1 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 02/01/2024
Local time: 09:00
Place:
Erkrath
Information about authorised persons and opening procedure:
Die Angebotsunterlagen werden digital an die in der Ausschreibung angegebene E-Mail-Adresse geschickt. 
Nach Ablauf der Einreichungsfrist werden die E-Mails an die Personen weitergeleitet, die die Angebote 
begutachten werden.

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
Electronic ordering will be used
Electronic invoicing will be accepted
Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Vergabekammer Rheinland - Spruchkörper Düsseldorf
Postal address: Am Bonneshorf 35
Town: Düsseldorf
Postal code: 40474
Country: Germany

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
30/11/2023

4 / 4


